

73269-2

73269-2

**Court of Appeals No. 73269-2-I**

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

DONALD BERG and KAREN BERG,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF KENT,

Respondent.

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF OPENING BRIEF**

---

~~FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON~~  
2016 JUN -6 PM 3:58

Jean Jorgensen, WSBA #34964  
Law Office of Jean Jorgensen, PS  
1400 Talbot Road South, Suite 210  
Renton, WA 98055  
Telephone: (425) 235-4800  
Facsimile: (425) 235-4838  
Attorney for Appellants Donald and Karen Berg

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF....	1
II.	THE TRIAL COURT DENIED THE BERGS CR 60 MOTION ON UNTENABLE GROUNDS .....	1
III.	THE BURDEN OF PROVING AN ILLEGAL EXPANSION FALLS SQUARELY ON THE CITY OF KENT.....	6
IV.	THE CITY CANNOT INDEPENDENTLY DETERMINE IN 2011 WHAT PORTION OF LAND HAD BEEN DEVOTED TO OUTDOOR STORAGE PRIOR TO 1996.....	10
V.	CITY OF KENT CANNOT CITE ANY EVIDENTIARY BASIS IN THE RECORD OR LEGAL AUTHORITY TO REFUTE THAT IT WAS ERROR TO FAULT THE BERGS FOR FAILING TO SETTLE THIS DISPUTE .....	16
VI.	THE HEARING EXAMINER FAILED TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW TO PERMIT APPELLATE REVIEW .....	17
VII.	BERGS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS ARE AT STAKE.....	19
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 538, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	8
<u>Berst v. Snohomish County</u> , 114 Wn. App. 245, 255, 57 P.3d 273 (2002).....	9
<u>Christian v. Tohmeh</u> , 191 Wn. App. 709, 728, 366 P.3d 16 (2015).....	16
<u>Eugster v. City of Spokane</u> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 405-06; 76 P.3d 741 (2003).....	13
<u>Home Ins. Co. of New York v Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</u> , 18 Wn.2d 798, 140 P.2d 507 (1943).....	13
<u>In re Hendrickson</u> , 12 Wn.2d 600, 606, 123 P.2d 322 (1942).....	9
<u>In re LaBelle</u> , 107 Wn.2d 196, 219, 728 P.2d 138 (1986).....	17
<u>In re Welfare of Woods</u> , 20 Wn. App. 515, 517, 581 P.2d 587 (1978).....	21
<u>Keller v. City of Bellingham</u> , 92 Wn.2d 726, 731, 600 P.2d 1276 (1979).....	14
<u>Kitsap County v. Kitsap Rifle and Revolver Club</u> , 184 Wn. App. 252, 268, 337 P.3d 328 (2014) .....	14
<u>McMilian v. King County</u> , 161 Wn. App. 581, 585, 255 P.3d 739, 742 (2011).....	19,20
<u>State ex rel. Adams v. Superior Court</u> , 36 Wn.2d 868, 872, 220 P.2d 1081 (1950).....	9
<u>State ex rel. Bohon v. Department of Public Service</u> , 6 Wn.2d 676, 693-94, 108 P.2d 663 (1940).....	18
<u>State ex rel. Duvall v. City Council of City of Seattle</u> , 64 Wn.2d 598, 602, 392 P.2d 1003 (1964).....	19

<u>State v. Quaale</u> , 177 Wn. App. 603, 610, 312 P.3d 726 (2013).....	6
<u>Systems Amusement, Inc. v. State</u> , 7 Wn. App. 516, 518, 500 P.2d 1253 (1972).....	20
<u>Ware v. Phillips</u> , 77 Wn.2d 879, 884, 468 P.2d 444 (1970).....	9
<u>Weyerhauser v. Pierce County</u> , 124 Wn.2d 26, 873 P.2d 498 (1994).....	18
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b).....	10,16
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b) and (d).....	15
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(c).....	16
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(f).....	20
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Art. I, §3 of the Washington Constitution.....	9
 <b><u>Kent City Code</u></b>	
KCC 2.32.130.....	17
KCC 15.02.001.D.....	13
KCC 15.02.532.....	11
KCC 15.02.533.....	15
KCC 15.08.100.C.2.....	13
 <b><u>Court Rules</u></b>	
RAP 8(b).....	16
